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SERVICE & ADDRESS LIST 
Defendants (Nos. 146 and Wisconsin in 145, Orig.) 

April 27, 2023 

Arkansas Nicholas Bronni 
  Counsel of Record 
for Plaintiff States in 
No. 146 & Defendant 
Wisconsin in 145 

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov Office of the Arkansas Attorney 
General 

Attn: Nicholas Bronni 
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, Arkansas  
72201  Dylan Jacobs dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov 

Asher Steinberg asher.steinberg@arkansasag.gov 

Hannah Templin hannah.templin@arkansasag.gov 

Jordan Broyles jordan.broyles@arkansasag.gov 

Alabama Edmund LaCour edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov Alabama Attorney General’s Office 
Attn: Edmund LaCour 
501 Washington Avenue 
P.O Box 300152 
Montgomery, Alabama  
36130-0152 

 Barrett Bowdre barrett.bowdre@alabamaag.gov 

Arizona Joshua Whitaker joshua.whitaker@azag.gov Office of the Arizona Attorney 
General 

Attn: Joshua Whitaker 
2005 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona  
85004 

 Alexander Samuels alexander.samuels@azag.gov  

California  Josh Patashnik josh.patashnik@doj.ca.gov California Department of Justice 
Attn: Michael Sapoznikow 
1300 I Street 

 Craig Rust craig.rust@doj.ca.gov 

Michael Sapoznikow michael.sapoznikow@doj.ca.gov 
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  Sacramento, California  
95814 

Colorado LeeAnn Morrill leeann.morrill@coag.gov  Office of the Colorado Attorney 
General 

Attn: Grant Sullivan &  
LeeAnn Morrill 

1300 Broadway Street, 6th Floor 
Denver, Colorado  
80203 

 Grant Sullivan grant.sullivan@coag.gov 

Florida Daniel Bell 
 

daniel.bell@myfloridalegal.com Office of the Attorney General 
State of Florida 
Attn: Henry C. Whitaker 
PL-01, The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Florida 
32399 

 Henry C. Whitaker henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com 

James Percival james.percival@myfloridalegal.com 

Jeffrey DeSousa jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com 

Zachary Grouev zachary.Grouev@myfloridalegal.com 

Bill Stafford william.stafford@myfloridalegal.com 

Idaho Brian Church brian.church@ag.idaho.gov Idaho Office of the Attorney 
General 

Attn: Brian Church 
Idaho Statehouse, Room 210  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho  
83720-0010 

 Theodore Wold theodore.wold@ag.idaho.gov  

Indiana Thomas M. Fisher tom.fisher@atg.in.gov   Office of the Indiana Attorney 
General 

Attn: Thomas M. Fisher 
IGC-South, 5th Floor 
302 West Washington Street 
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Indianapolis, Indiana 
46204-2770 

Iowa  Eric Wessan eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov Office of the Attorney General of 
Iowa 

Attn: Caroline Barrett 
Hoover Building, 2nd Floor  
1305 East Walnut Street 
Des Moines, Iowa  
50319 

 Caroline Barrett caroline.barrett@ag.iowa.gov 

   

Kansas Anthony J. Powell anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov Office of Kansas Attorney General 
Kris W. Kobach  

Attn: Anthony Powell 
120 Southwest 10th Avenue,  

3rd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 
66612-1597 

 Jeff Chanay jeff@treasurer.ks.gov  

Kentucky Matt Kuhn matt.kuhn@ky.gov Office of Kentucky Attorney 
General 

Attn: Matt Kuhn 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 
40601 

   

Louisiana Elizabeth Murrill murrille@ag.louisiana.gov  Louisiana Department of Justice 
Attn: Elizabeth Murrill 
P.O. Box 94005 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
70804-9005 

 Joseph Scott St. John stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov 



Defendants’ Address List  
April 27, 2023  Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Maryland Renee Nacrelli rnacrelli@marylandtaxes.gov Office of the Attorney General 
Attn: Renee Nacrelli 
301 West Preston Street,  

Room 401  
Baltimore, Maryland  
21201  

Michigan Ann Sherman shermana@michigan.gov Michigan Department of Attorney 
General 

Attn: James Ziehmer 
G. Mennen Williams Building 
525 West Ottawa Street 
P.O. Box 30212 
Lansing, Michigan  
48909 

 Eric Restuccia restucciae@michigan.gov  

 James Ziehmer ziehmerj@michigan.gov 

Montana Christian Corrigan christian.corrigan@mt.gov Montana Department of Justice 
Attn: Kathleen Smithgall 
215 North Sanders  
Helena, Montana  
59620-1401 

 Brent Mead brent.mead2@mt.gov 

  

  

Nebraska David T. Bydalek dave.bydalek@nebraska.gov  Office of the Nebraska Attorney 
General 

Attn: Eric Hamilton 
2115 State Capitol 
Lincoln, Nebraska  
68509 

 Eric Hamilton eric.hamilton@nebraska.gov 

  

Nevada Heidi Stern hstern@ag.nv.gov Office of the Nevada Attorney 
General 

Attn: Heidi Stern 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 

 Greg Ott gott@ag.nv.gov 

 David Gardner dgardner@ag.nv.gov 
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89701-4717 

North Dakota James J. Wald jawald@nd.gov North Dakota Department of Trust 
Lands 

Attn: James Wald 
1707 North 9th Street 
Bismarck, North Dakota 
58501-5523 

David Garner dpgarner@nd.gov 

  

Ohio Ben Flowers benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov Office of Ohio Attorney General 
Dave Yost 

Attn: Scott Helkowski 
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 
43215 

Scott Helkowski lawrence.helkowski@ohioago.gov  

Hilary Damaser hilary.damaser@ohioago.gov 

Oklahoma Garry Gaskins garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov Oklahoma Office of the Attorney 
General 

Attn: Zach West 
313 Northeast 21st Street 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
73105 

Zach West zach.west@oag.ok.gov 

  

Oregon Benjamin Gutman benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us  Oregon Department of Justice 
Attn: Benjamin Gutman 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, Oregon  
97301 

South Carolina J. Emory Smith, Jr. esmith@scag.gov  
 

Office of the Attorney General 
Attn: J. Emory Smith, Jr. 
P.O. Box 11549 
Columbia, South Carolina 
29211 

Thomas Hydrick thomashydrick@scag.gov 

Texas Ryan Walters ryan.walters@oag.texas.gov Special Litigation Unit 
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Office of the Attorney General of 
Texas 

P.O. Box 12548 (MC-009) 
Austin, Texas 
78711-2548  

Utah Melissa A. Holyoak melissaholyoak@agutah.gov Utah Attorney General’s Office 
Attn: Melissa A. Holyoak 
350 North State Street, Suite 230  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
84114-2320 

Stanford Purser spurser@agutah.gov 

Virginia Andrew Ferguson aferguson@oag.state.va.us; Office of the Attorney General 
Attn: Susan Harris 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, Virginia  
23219  

Kevin Gallagher kgallagher@oag.state.va.us 

Susan Mozley Harris sharris@oag.state.va.us 

Washington Noah Purcell noahp@atg.wa.gov  Office of the Attorney General 
Solicitor General Division 
Attn: Peter Gonick 
P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, Washington  
98504-0100 

Peter Gonick peterg@atg.wa.gov  
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West Virginia Lindsay S. See lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov Office of the West Virginia Attorney 
General 

Attn: Lindsay S. See 
State Capitol, Building 1,  

Room E-26  
Charleston, West Virginia 
25305 

Michael R. Williams michael.r.williams@wvago.gov 

Wisconsin Karla Keckhaver keckhaverkz@doj.state.wi.us  
 

Wisconsin Department of Justice 
Attn: Karla Keckhaver 
P.O. Box 7857 
Madison, Wisconsin 
53707-7857 

Michael D. Morris morrismd@doj.state.wi.us 

Wyoming Karl Anderson karl.anderson@wyo.gov Wyoming Attorney General’s Office 
Attn: Karl Anderson 
2320 Capitol Avenue 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 
82002 

 Devin Kenny devin.kenny1@wyo.gov 

 
 


